†Passenger miles represents number of passengers multiplied by their journey lengths.

Years ended 31 March 1995 and 31 March 1996

3.64. Financial information for the year ended 31 March 1995 was derived from the audited BRB
reporting forms on MML. We were told that these reporting forms had been audited to a materiality level
consistent with the preparation of stand-alone accounts. The results for the year ended 31 March 1995 were
affected by the RMT dispute with Railtrack during the period. A pro forma set of results was prepared as part
of the franchising process. These were based on the audited results for the year to 31 March 1995 together
with an estimate made by MML of the impact of the RMT dispute on the results. The impact was calculated
by comparing the passenger revenue earned during the dispute with the equivalent period in the previous year.
Table 3.9 summarizes MML's trading results for the years ended 31 March 1995 and 31 March 1996.

TABLE 3.9   MML: summarized profit and loss account, 1995 and 1996
£ million

Management
estimate

Audited results of impact of Pro forma results Audited results
for the year RMT dispute for the year for the year

ended 31.3.95 with Railtrack ended 31.3.95 ended 31.3.96
Turnover (excluding financial
 support)
Passenger ticket revenue 58.5 3.4 61.9 63.1
Train catering revenue 2.3 0.1 2.4 2.5
Train maintenance revenue 23.8 0.2 24.0 23.7
Other   9.4 0.1   9.5   9.9

94.0 3.8 97.8 99.2
Operating costs
Staff costs 22.9 - 22.9 22.4
Fuel and material costs 21.3 0.1 21.4 20.7
Other intra-group purchases 10.0 - 10.0 10.5
Other managed costs   4.8   -   4.8   6.3
Privatization and redundancy
 costs   0.9   -   0.9   1.8

59.9 0.1 60.0 61.7

Railtrack charges 42.8 2.2 45.0 32.7
ROSCO charges   16.6   -   16.6   16.6
  Total costs 119.3 2.3 121.6 111.0

Operating profit/(loss)
 before financial support (25.3) 1.5 (23.8) (11.8)
Financial support* 28.2   - 28.2 16.8
Operating profit before
 interest and taxation 2.9 1.5 4.4 5.0
Interest (payable) (0.6)   - (0.6)   -
Operating profit before taxation 2.3 1.5 3.8 5.0

   Source:  NEG.

   *For accounting purposes financial support payments are included within turnover in the audited accounts.

44

3.65. The reduction in operating loss before financial support of £12.0 million (from a loss of